
CGNST.ITU.l'IO-·:AL LAr; : A "'na .., t t 1 ~ ,n s o. e~·islat : ve acts ust co'1form 
to 'ti1C orl : lnal '1urpose oi' thr-> act , unct 3 r 
A1•t . IV , Sec . 2b , Constitutl.' O'-~ f' i 

Pebruary 11 , 1943. 

Honorable i ... urray E . Thompson 
douse of Representatives 
Jefferson City , t.J.~souri 

Dear .. r . '1hompson : 

- o~ • ssouri . 

FI LED 

! 7 

'l'he \ ttorney- Gene r o.l \Vishes to aclmo\'1ledge 
receipt of your let t er ol Februa~J l Oth in which you reques t 
an opinion of this ~apartment . Your request , omitting 
caption and signature , is as follows : 

".&nclosed is a copy of HOuse Bi l l No . 
67 and your attention is parti cularl y 
directed to the title . ~ome nembers 
desire to of'fer an amendment to this 
bill increas~g the license fees on 
motor trucks which is now covered in 
Section 8369 of the l~V ised Stat utes 
of Di ~ sour i , 1939 . 

" 1 1i l l you kindl y gi ve me an opinion 
as to whether or not such an amendnent 
would chan~e the original purpose of 
the enclosed bill i n violat i ng Articl e 
4 , -~ection 25 of the Missouri Constitu-

" t ion . 

~he reques t in this case is based on an inter pre­
tation of ~rticle I V, Secti on 25 , of tho Constitut i on of the 
..) t ato of .~.dssouri , and consequently we a 11 cite such provision, 
as fol l ows : 

"No l aw shall be pass ed except b ;? oill , 
anu no bill shall be so a~ended in its 
passage through eithe~ hous e as to chan~e 
1 t s ori ;inal purpce a . " 

' 



Hon ~ 11urray ...!. • Thomps on - 2- l''eb . 11 , 1943 . 

As stated in your requos~ the particular part 
of .douse oill 67 wHich is in question, is tho title. Con­
sequently , we will cite t he title of such act , a s follows : 

" An 1\ct to a.aend Article 1 of Chapter 
45 , ut t he He\ised :st[:tutes of Lia s:> uri . 
1939 , relating to the r egulations and 
license fees of motor vehicles by re­
pealing Section 8405 relating t o the 
regulat ions as to width, hei ght and 
leng th of motor drawn or propelled ve­
h icles and by enacting a new section in 
lieu thereof relating to the same sub­
ject, to oe known as Section 8405 ; and 
further a:ne ... _d ing the said articl e by 
r epealing Section 8406 relating to the 
r egulations as to weight of motor d rawn 
or propelled vehicles or co .. ab ino.tions 
thereof and by enacting a ne~ section 
i n lieu thereof relating to the same 
subject , to be known as Section 8406; 
with an emergency clause . " 

This title cloarlJ' provides that House Bill No . 67 is a rno~1 aure 
intended to regulate the width, height and l~ngth of motor 
drawn or· propelled vehicles anu is intonded t o repeal Sections 
8405 and 8406 of the Revised S tatutes of Uissuuri for 1939 . 
These two sections regulate the \7idth , hoight , l ength and weight 
of ~otor vehicles in the State of l.issouri, and it is clearly 
the intention of the frru:ters of House Bill no . 67 that such 
House a ill is an act to repeal such sections and i~ not an 
act for t he purpose of l icensing motor vehicles . 

Section 8369 , R. s . Uo ., 1939 , is a section entitl ed 
" Registration of owners - fees ," and provides for the d ifferent 
amounts to oe paid for licenses for different types of motor 
propelled vehicles . In other words , i t would a ppear that 
Sect ions 8405 and 8406 of the Revised Statutes are regulatory 
measure s and that Section 8 369 of the ~evised Statuten is a 
r evenue Measure . All of these sections of the statutes are 
contained in Article 1, Chapter 45 , a. s . lto . 1939 JI but we do 
not feel that an ru:1endment incr easing the license fees of 



Hon . btUl'ray 3 . rrhompson - 3- .l.' eb . 11, 1 943 . 

motor trucks , which is now covered in Section 8369, -'- • S • 
... o . 1 939, would be l"' ithin the original pur pos e of .ioua e Bill 
:No . 67 as evidenced by the title . 

In State ex r el . cCat'fery et al . v . I aaon, 155 
.. o . 486 , 1 . c . 502 , we finti the follo~ing lan~aBe: 

"~sin~ now to other sections of 0 

o.r~~clo 4 of t ho Constiution said to 
have been violated in tho passa; e of 
the Nesbit lan : \' e l ook a t section 
25 which provido3 that: ' Uo l aw shnll 
be passed excopt by bill , and no b i l l 
shall be s o amended in its passage 
throufjn eit her house as t o c"lange its 
ori~inal pur pos e . ' This pur~oso moans 
t~e g eneral purpose of the bill , not 
t ho mer e details through which and by 
which that purpose i s oanifested and 
effectuated . ' ore t h is other wise , it 
is oo.sy to see that the process of 
legis l ation wt1Uld be seriously ha.1pored 
and Cl"\barra saed by e very OJlondi:lent 
~nich night be offe~ed, however ger~ano 
it aight be to tho iuea as foruulated 
in t..~e f i~st draft of t :1o bill . In 
aduition t o t hat, section 2b must be 
considered i n c Jnnection with section 
37 aforesaid , and inas~uch a s no protes t 
was offered based on tho prohib~tion ot 
section 2 5 i n relation to substitution. 
omi ssion or insertion, which aro but 
other f orL.lS of a.uondment, it c.us t needs 
follou that i n contemplation of law no 
unwarranted subs ti t ution, o tc . , occurred 
pondin3 t he paasaje of the oill . " 

.e f eel t hat appl yinG tho rul es lai d d own i n this 
cas e that; an amend!.lent of t he kind conte:-tplated ¥'Ould change 
t he purpose of llouse Bill No . 67 an .... would not change the :.1ere 
de tails t~~rOU6J.l which and by which the general purpose is 
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manifAs ~ed and eft ~ c tuated . 

Thore·fore , it i s t !l6 opinion of this Depart.~:tent 
that an amondment to Hous e 3111 h~ . 67 , a s offered, increas­
in0 t ho license fo~s on t.1otor t rucks , woulu change the origi ­
nal purpose of such bill untl would be in violation of Article 
IV , ..:ection 25 , of the IUssouri Consti t ution. 

APPHOVliD : 

JS.P : EG 

ROY LlcKITTR'tCK 
Attor ney- Gener a l 

!\os poctfully submitted , 

J OHlT S . PHILLIPS 
Assistant Attorney- General 


